
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Leisure Culture & Social 

Inclusion 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2010 

 
Time: 4.15 pm 

 
Venue: Guildhall 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00am on Monday 11 January 2010 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 14 January 2010  if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
  
 
Any written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by  5.00pm on Friday 8 January 
2010. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 

4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

December 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on  Monday 11 January 2010.                

  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda.  

  
 

4. 21st Century Learning: 21st Century Libraries - 
Taking the Vision Forward.   

(Pages 5 - 
18) 

 This report asks the Executive Members to agree new staffing 
structures for the Library and Archive Service and the Adult and 
Community Education Service. 
 

5. Investment in Community Facilities £200k 
Fund: A Revised Scheme for The Melbourne 
Centre   

(Pages 19 - 
26) 

 This report asks the Executive Member to agree to allocate the 
remaining £175k of the £200k Community Facilities fund to take 
forward a revised scheme to refurbish the Melbourne Centre for 
community use. 
 

6. The William Reed Trust   (Pages 27 - 
32) 

 This report asks the Executive Member to agree to extend the 
objects of the William Reed Trust to include conservation of 
fossils and to agree to spend the trust’s permanent 
endowment as well as the accrued  interest. 

 
7. Any other business which the Chair considers 

urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

 



 
Information Reports 
No information reports have been published on the Information Log for 
this session. 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke 
Telephone No. – 01904 551031 
E-mail- louise.cook@york.gov.uk and catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this mee
[...]
e ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 8 DECEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
None were declared. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:   That the minutes of the Decision Session – Executive 

Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion meeting 
held on 9 June 2009 be signed and approved as a correct 
record by the Chair. 

 
7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Crisp expressed her appreciation to officers for the work they 
had done on this report.  She discussed the government funding for the 
Playbuilder scheme and commended officers on the speed of their work on 
this project. She also stated that officers should continue to work with the 
schools and assist with the improvements needed to get the community 
involved in using the schools outdoor sports facilities.  
 

8. IMPROVING YORK'S GREEN SPACES: RESPONSE TO THE POLICY 
PLANNING GUIDANCE 17 OPEN SPACE SPORT AND RECREATION 
STUDY  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which informed him of the 
response to the Open Space Sport and Recreation Study undertaken as 
part of the Local Development Framework process and was asked to: 

• note the current actions  
• agree the future actions in paragraph 36  
• agree any additional projects and priorities possible  

 
Officers gave a brief update on the current situation and stated that the 
‘Playbuilder’ programme had been discussed at the Learning, Culture and 
Overview Scrutiny Committee.  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



The Executive Member thanked officers for the report and noted the 
excellent work that had been achieved.  The Executive Member agreed to 
receive an update from officers in 6 months time.1 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member: 
  

(i) Notes the work currently being undertaken 
  

(ii) Agrees the proposed actions in paragraph 36 of the 
report with the following additions: 
• Paragraph 11 – To draw up a specific development 

plan for St George’s Field. 
• Paragraph 15 – Further work to establish 

opportunities and resources to deliver 
improvements at the remaining sites. 

•  Paragraph 19 – To draw up development plans for 
North Street Gardens and Monk Bridge Gardens 
and to further pursue how amenity green space 
can be increased in those areas of the city 
currently deficient. 

•  Paragraph 23 – Note that this report does not 
address provision for the age range over 13 and to 
examine opportunities to address a shortfall in this 
area. 

  
                      (iii)      Agrees any additional projects and priorities 
 
 
REASON:  To develop sufficient high quality open space that meets the 
needs of the City’s residents and visitors. 
 
Action Required  
Officers to give an update on Improving York's Green 
Spaces in 6 months time.   
 
 

 
SB  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayr, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.20 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Members for Leisure, 
Culture and Social Inclusion and Children and Young 
People’s Services  

12 January 2010 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 

 

21st Century Learning: 21st Century Libraries – Taking the Vision 
Forward. 
 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Executive Members to agree new staffing structures for  
the Library and Archive Service and the Adult and Community Education 
Service. 

Background 

2. In 2006 members agreed 21st Century Learning 21st Century Libraries, a vision 
for delivering learning through library learning centres and other community 
facilities underpinned by a partnership between the Library and Archive 
Service, the Adult and Community Education Service and the development of 
explore centres. 

3. Since then the partnership has secured external funding of just under £1m, 
developed two new Explore Centres and, in early 2010, will open York 
Explore, a fully refurbished library learning centre, as part of a ground breaking 
public/private partnership with Aviva. 

4. 21st Century Learning 21st Century Libraries supports the Government’s 
ambitions for Informal Learning set out in the Learning Revolution, the recent 
government White Paper on the future of informal learning.  It aims to:  

• Build a culture of informal learning across the City.  

• Support people to drive their own learning, through self organised groups. 

• Broaden choice and clarify opportunities through better information 
provision. 

• Deliver and support e learning by offering state of the art technology and 
training. 

• Place the local authority as the lead strategic body for the delivery of 
informal learning. 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



5. The proposals in this paper will support and strengthen the key strategies of 
21st Century Learning 21st Century Libraries: 

• A broad informal learning offer with clear progression routes: The 
combination of the two services h
[...]
ing post to work across Skills for life, flexible and 
work-based learning 

• A new post of Curriculum manager ICT and elearning  

• Reduction in outreach development posts by 1 FTE to ensure that they are 
sustainable   

• Rationalisation of some front line staff following the closure of one centre 
last year 

Options 

10. The principal options are: 

§ to implement the proposed new staffing structures 

§ to maintain the status quo 

Analysis 

11. The new staffing structures are recommended in order to deliver the following 
outcomes: 

• Learning services aligned with national and local priorities particularly the 
Foundation Learning Tier, Functional skills, including Literacy, Numeracy 
and ICT and Employer responsive funding  

• A flagship Explore York Library Learning Centre – open seven days a 
week with a range of activities for all the family including a café that is 
open in the evenings and on Sundays 

• Increased opening hours at York Explore Centre within budget through the 
introduction of self issue machines .  The technology will be paid for 
through Prudential borrowing repaid over three years by a small reduction 
in staff hours 

Page 9



• Increased income:  The Business Development Manager will exploit all 
opportunities to increase income. notably through  room hire and café 
income.   Sunday opening will be key to the success of this. 

• The City Archive and the Local History Library brought together as one 
service in York explore centre,  creating a synergy that allows these 
internationally important collections to be managed to their greatest 
potential. 

• The Learning Development Officer working to develop the further informal  
learning activities and events responding to learner needs in communities 

• National Standard for Information Advice and Guidance (Matrix 
Accreditation) across both service areas in 2010 ensuring a leading edge 
information and advice function 

• More staff focused on service delivery so they can spend more time with 
the public both inside and outside of library buildings developing the above 
partnerships 

• A secure future for Bookstart in York  

Implications 

Financial  

 Library & Archive Adult Education 
 2010/11 Max. Cost 2010/11 Max. Cost 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Cost of Structure 1,650 1,757 908 956 
     
Funding     
Existing Staffing Budget 1,754  973  
Adjustments:     
-  Loss of Grants 32    
-  Cost of self-issue 

machines 
35    

-  Archive Manager Post: 
fall out of one-off funding 

32    

Total Available Funding 1,665  973  
     
Surplus 15  65  

All figures are shown at 2009/10 prices 
 
12. The proposed restructure of the Library & Archive Service is shown in detail at 

Annex A.  The summary table above shows that the full year ongoing cost of 
the proposed structure is £1,650k against an existing ongoing staffing budget 
of £1,665k, an expected long term saving of £15k.   

13. In the short term, however, there are likely to be pay protection costs to be 
funded by the Service following the implementation of this structure.  These 
have yet to be confirmed but are estimated to be in the region of £13k in 
2010/11.   

Page 10



14. The proposed restructure of the Adult & Community Education Service is 
shown in detail at Annex B.  The summary table above shows a full year 
ongoing cost of £908k against an existing staffing budget of £973k, a saving of 
£65k over the current structure.   

15. It should be noted that the Service will offer up a £65k saving in the 2010/11 
budget round. 

16. The new structure is within budget for the Library and Archive Service and 
resolves the £32k current shortfall in the City Archive budget. It achieves this 
with no loss of service to the public.   

17. Funding for Adult and Community Education is negotiated on an annual basis 
with the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) in line with national priorities. 
Funding comes for specific areas of provision to essentially purchase 
programme
[...]
mproving local places to learn 

• Inclusive City – by involving children, young people and their community 
in the design of their services 

• Effective Organisation – by implement the More for York principles 
including the reduction of management posts 

Risk Management 

24. Both services rely on generating substantial income streams from either 
course fee income or room hire to balance their budgets.  The staffing 
structure proposed aims to support effective income generation.  Close 
monitoring will be required on performance in this area especially in relation to 
new services. 

Recommendations 

25. The Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion is asked to 
approve the new staffing structure for the Library and Archive Service set out 
in Annex A. 

26. The Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services is asked to 
approve the new staffing structure for the Adult and Community Education 
Service set out in Annex B. 

Reason: So that the 21st Century Learning: 21st Century Libraries vision may be 
taken forward effectively. 

Annexes: 
A. Library and Archive Service Proposed Staffing Structure 
B. Adult and Community Education Proposed Staffing Structure 

Page 12



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Fiona Williams 
Head of Libraries and Heritage 
Tel. 01904 553316 

Alistair Gourlay 
Head of Adult and Community 
Education 
Tel. 01904 554294 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning & 
Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved 

ü 

Date 22 December, 2009 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):   

Katherine Finnie  Kirstie Ellison-Jones 
Principal Accountant HR Advisor 
LCCS     LCCS 
Tel. 554226   Tel. 554366 
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 

Project files held by the report authors. 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A
Library & Archive Service

Title Grade Fte

Head of
[...]
 Officer Grade 6 0.50
FLC IT Facilitators Grade 6 1.46
Family Learning Creche Co-ordinator Grade 5 0.32

Administrators Grade 4 4.70
Administrators Grade 2 2.35

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

  

 

   

 
Meeting of the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Culture and Social Inclusion 

12 January 2010 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  

 

Investment in Community Facilities £200k fund:  A Revised 
Scheme for The Melbourne Centre  

Summary 

1. This report asks the Executive Member to agree to allocate the remaining 
£175k of the £200k Community Facilities fund to take forward a revised 
scheme to refurbish the Melbourne Centre for community use. 

Background 

2. The £200k fund is a Leisure and Culture capital programme scheme, the 
money coming from part of the proceeds of the sale of the Kent Street coach 
park site.   

3. The Council chose to allocate the £200k for community facilities in lieu of any 
developer being required to build a new community facility on the redeveloped 
Kent Street site.  The following criteria were agreed by the Executive for the 
money: 

• It should be invested in existing facilities to improve community access and 
/ or the quality of service offered 

• Facilities must benefit residents in the immediate vicinity of the Barbican 

• Priority will be given to schemes that benefit those groups most 
disadvantaged by the loss of facilities on the Barbican site 

• Preference will be given to schemes that lever in funding from other 
sources 

• Investment must be in the form of capital, not revenue 

• Schemes must be sustainable (there must be no requirement for ongoing 
funding from the Council) 

4. In July 2008 the Executive Member agreed to allocate the money as follows: 

• £25k for Space 109 to develop the shop next door as space for their 
community arts centre. 

• £175k for Accessible Arts and Media as a contribution to a £500k scheme 
to take forward a
[...]
nd Social Inclusion 
 

 
12 January, 2010 

Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 
 

 

The William Reed Trust 
 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Executive Member to agree to: 

i) extend the objects of the William Reed Trust to include conservation of 
fossils, and  

ii) spend the trust’s permanent endowment as well as the accrued interest. 
  

Background 

2. The “William Reed Bequest for the Yorkshire Philosophical Society” was 
made through a will proved on 21 May 1892.  The current charity was 
registered with the Charity Commission on 26 August 1987.  Although a 
separate charity it is linked to the Yorkshire Museum and Gardens Charity.  
The scheme document (see Annex A) names North Yorkshire County 
Council as sole trustee.  This responsibility passed to City of York Council on 
Local Government Reorganisation. 

 
3. The objects of the charity are “the purchase of British fossils and works on 

natural history and especially on geology and palaeontology to be added to 
the geological collection and to the "Reed Reference Library" in the Yorkshire 
Museum.  

 
Consultation 

4. Consultation has taken place with the York Museums and Gallery Trust 
(YMT) who are the managing trustee for the Yorkshire Museum and Gardens 
Charity. 

Proposal 

5. YMT are proposing to conserve the Ichthyosaur fossil, a giant sea-creature, 
as part of the redisplay of the Yorkshire Museum.  It is estimated that this 
project will cost in excess of £20k.  The Yorkshire Museum Ichthyosaur is ten 
metres long, the largest in Britain.  It was the original ‘type specimen’ from 
which the newly discovered species was described in 1876. The Ichthyosaur 
will form the centrepiece of the new gallery ‘Extinct: A Way of Life’.    No 
funding has currently been identified for the project.  It is proposed to use the 

Agenda Item 6Page 27



£600 of permanent endowment and the accrued interest of just over £18,000 
as a contribution towards this project.  To do this it will be necessary to 
amend the charitable objectives to include conservation of fossils and to 
resolve to spend the trust’s endowment as well as the interest. 

Options 

6. The main options are: 

a) to maintain the status quo and retain the current charitable objectives of 
the fund 

b) to change the charitable objectives to include conservation and to spend 
only the interest in the fund 

c) to change the charitable objectives to include conservation and to spend 
both the interest and the endowment 

Analysis 

7. Very little has been spent from this fund since 1987 which is why the interest 
has accumulated to this level.  There is little current demand to purchase 
fossils or books and any purchases required can be accommodated from 
YMT’s operational budgets.  The proposed conservation project on the other 
hand represents a significant, one-off opportunity to conserve an important 
fossil as part of the refurbishment and redisplay of the Yorkshire Museum. 

8. It would be possible to spend only the interest and retain the endowment but 
given the small sum involved it would not make sense to continue to 
administer the charity; it would be better to spend the full sum. 

9. Under the circumstances option c) is recommended:  to change the 
charitable objectives to include conservation and to spend both the interest 
and the endowment. 

Implications 

10. Financial – The balance of the fund at the start of 2009/10 is £18,528 and 
the interest the fund receives is between £800 and £900 per annum. 

 
11. Legal  - The charity is categorised by the Charity Commission as a "smaller 

charity" having a yearly income of less than £10,000 and no land.  Relevant 
guidance on how to deal with smaller charities is contained under the 
heading "Smaller charities: changes, transfers, voluntary removal and 
winding up" on the Charity Commission website.  There is a simple procedure 
available to the Council procedure, set out in section 75 of the Charities Act 
1993 as amended by the Charities Act 2006, for changing the purposes of 
the charity and to authorise the spending of the permanent endowment.  

 
12. Once relevant procedures had been complied with the proceeds from the 

fund would be paid to YMT by the Council in the form of a grant to complete 
the work on the Ichthyosaur.  

 

Page 28



13. There are no Human Resources, Property, Equalities, Crime and Disorder, 
Information Technology or Property Implications arising from this report. 

 
Risk Management 

14. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  There are no 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report.  

 
Recommendations 

15. The Executive Member is asked to agree to: 

§ change the charitable objectives of the William Reed Trust to include 
conservation of fossils, and  

§ to spend the fund’s endowment as well as the accrued interest 

Reason: To facilitate conservation of the Ichthyosaur in the collection of the  
Yorkshire Museum. 

 
 
Annex A:  William Reed Trust registration document 
 
Contact Details 
 

Author and Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning 
& Culture) 
01904 553371 

Report 
Approved 

ü Date 16.12.09. 

Specialist Implications Officer: 
Brian Gray 
Legal Services  

Wards Affected:  All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 21st Century Learning: 21st Century Libraries - Taking the Vision Forward.
	21st century learning 21st century libraries Annex A
	21st century learning 21st century libraries Annex B

	5 Investment in Community Facilities Â£200k Fund: A Revised Scheme for The Melbourne Centre
	6 The William Reed Trust
	William Reed Trust Annex




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 12 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session – Executive 

Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion meeting 
held on 8 December 2009 be signed and approved as a 
correct record by the Chair. 

 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It had been reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
A Unison Representative spoke on item 4, 21st Century Learning: 21st 
Century Libraries Taking the Vision Forward.  
 
She informed Members that she had been in consultation with the Head of 
Library Services regarding the staffing structures and had made her 
representations to him. She confirmed that the report had many positive 
outcomes such as: 

• The Archive and Library Service would be a fully integrated team. 
• The re-introducing of Librarians into the Service.  
• Learning opportunities available for adults, older people and people 

with learning disabilities. 
 

She also discussed the issues that still needed to be addressed such as: 
• Children and Young People were not mentioned in the report. 
• Job descriptions. Staff should be given additional time to speak on 

their job description. 
• Concerns on grades of some of the posts. 
• Concerns on the regrades and costings.  
• More training for staff and management. 

 
 



12. 21ST CENTURY LEARNING: 21ST CENTURY LIBRARIES - TAKING 
THE VISION FORWARD.  
 
The Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services joined 
the meeting for this item only. 
 
The Executive Members considered a report that asked them to agree the 
new staffing structures for the Library and Archive Service. 
 
Officers gave a brief update and thanked the Unison Rep for her 
comments and for her consultation throughout this process.  In answer to 
some of her questions officers confirmed that the report did not cover 
Children and Young people because the remit was to take adult learning 
forward although Children and Young people would still be a key part of 
the delivery.  She confirmed that  training would be available to staff as a 
designated post had been put in place to deliver training and they would 
have a strong commitment to management training.  
 
The Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services stated 
that she would continue to work with officers to take this forward.  She 
addressed her support for adult learning and how e-learning would be a 
good way for adults and adults with disabilities to access learning. 
 
The Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion thanked 
offices for the work they had done on this vision, which had proved to be a 
real success story in the city.  He stated that residents would be given a 
greater variety of provision and a real opportunity to shape their own 
learning within their communities. He felt the restructure would show a real 
benefit to residents and staff and it would allow staff to spend more time 
with the customer.  He confirmed his support for the new posts and agreed 
that the Business Development Manager should address the ongoing 
issues with the revenue income. 
 
Both Members welcomed the secured future of the Bookstart project. 
 
  
RESOLVED:  i)    That the Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and  

Social Inclusion approves the new staffing 
 structure for the Library and Archive Service set out in 
Annex A. 

  
ii)  That the Executive Member for Children and Young 
People’s Services approves the new staffing structure 
for the Adult and Community Education Services set 
out in Annex B. 

  
REASON:  So that the 21st Century Learning; 21st Century 

Libraries vision may be taken forward effectively. 
 
 
 
 



13. INVESTMENT IN COMMUNITY FACILITIES £200K FUND: A REVISED 
SCHEME FOR THE MELBOURNE CENTRE  
 
Officers requested that this item be deferred to allow further discussions to 
take place with Blueberry Academy in order to seek clarification regarding 
the core activities that they propose and their business plan.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member agrees to defer this item until   

the next meeting. 
  
REASON:  To allow further discussions to take place with Blueberry 

Academy in order to seek clarification regarding the core 
activities that they propose and their business plan 

 
14. THE WILLIAM REED TRUST  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that asked him to agree to 
extend the objects of the William Reed Trust to include conservation and 
spend the trust’s permanent endowment as well as the accrued interest 
using the powers provided by sections 75a and 74c of the Charities Act 
1993 as altered by the Charities Act 2006. 
 
Officers confirmed that the Trust had been in place since 1892 and very 
little had been spent from the fund since 1987 which is why the interest 
had accumulated to just over £18,000. He confirmed that the York Museum 
Trust were proposing to conserve the Ichthyosaur fossil, a giant sea-
creature, as part of the redisplay of the Yorkshire Museum. It is estimated 
the cost of this process will be in excess of £20K.  Officers confirmed that 
the Museum would raise the additional funding.   
  
RESOLVED:  The Executive Member agreed to: 
 

i) change the charitable objectives of the William Reed Trust to 
include conservation of fossils using the powers provided by 
sections 74c of the Charities Act 1993 as altered by the Charities 
Act 2006 

 
ii) spend the fund’s endowment as well as the accrued interest 

using the powers provided by sections 75a of the Charities Act 
1993 as altered by the Charities Act 2006. 

 
REASON:   To facilitate conservation of the Ichthyosaur in the collection 

of the Yorkshire Museum. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


